CH \$65.00 271471

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM415392

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		02/01/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Greene's Energy Group, LLC
Street Address:	11757 Katy Freeway
Internal Address:	Suite 700
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77079
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS
Name:	Greene's Holding Corporation
Street Address:	11757 Katy Freeway
Internal Address:	Suite 700
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77079
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Greene Eagle LLC
Street Address:	11757 Katy Freeway
Internal Address:	Suite 700
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77079
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OKLAHOMA
Name:	Corporate Machine & Equipment, LLC
Street Address:	11757 Katy Freeway
Internal Address:	Suite 700
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77079
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS
000304333	TRADEMARK REFL: 005986 FRAME: 032

900394322 REEL: 005986 FRAME: 0349

Name:	Devin International, Inc.	
Street Address:	11757 Katy Freeway	
Internal Address:	Suite 700	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77079	
Entity Type:	Corporation: LOUISIANA	
Name:	Bach Aviation, LLC	
Street Address:	11757 Katy Freeway	
Internal Address:	Suite 700	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77079	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: LOUISIANA	
Name:	Greene's Energy Group International, L.L.C.	
Name: Street Address:	Greene's Energy Group International, L.L.C. 11757 Katy Freeway	
Street Address:	11757 Katy Freeway	
Street Address: Internal Address:	11757 Katy Freeway Suite 700	
Street Address: Internal Address: City:	11757 Katy Freeway Suite 700 Houston	
Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country:	11757 Katy Freeway Suite 700 Houston TEXAS	
Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	11757 Katy Freeway Suite 700 Houston TEXAS 77079	
Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type:	11757 Katy Freeway Suite 700 Houston TEXAS 77079 Limited Liability Company: TEXAS	
Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name:	11757 Katy Freeway Suite 700 Houston TEXAS 77079 Limited Liability Company: TEXAS GEG GP Holdings, L.L.C.	
Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name: Street Address:	11757 Katy Freeway Suite 700 Houston TEXAS 77079 Limited Liability Company: TEXAS GEG GP Holdings, L.L.C. 11757 Katy Freeway	
Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	11757 Katy Freeway Suite 700 Houston TEXAS 77079 Limited Liability Company: TEXAS GEG GP Holdings, L.L.C. 11757 Katy Freeway Suite 700	
Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name: Street Address: Internal Address: City:	11757 Katy Freeway Suite 700 Houston TEXAS 77079 Limited Liability Company: TEXAS GEG GP Holdings, L.L.C. 11757 Katy Freeway Suite 700 Houston	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2714718	FLOCLEAN
Registration Number:	2716598	POWDERSOLV

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4125621041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-562-1637

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Dever Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0011046-301599
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael L. Dever
SIGNATURE:	/Michael L. Dever/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=pnc-greene energy release of security agreement#page1.tif source=pnc-greene energy release of security agreement#page2.tif source=pnc-greene energy release of security agreement#page3.tif source=pnc-greene energy release of security agreement#page4.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement ("Release") is made effective as of February ___, 2017 by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders (the "Agent"), to GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC, a Texas limited liability company; GREENE'S HOLDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; GREENE EAGLE LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company; CORPORATE MACHINE & EQUIPMENT, LLC, a Texas limited liability company; DEVIN INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Louisiana corporation; and BACH AVIATION, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company, GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP INTERNATIONAL, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, and GEG GP HOLDINGS, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company (collectively, the "Pledgors"), as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement"), dated as of June 22, 2012, the Pledgors, among other parties granted to the Agent a security interest in intellectual property as security for loans and other obligations;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors and Agent entered into a Second Amended and Restated Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Pledgors granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Pledgors in, to and under the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (as defined in the Security Agreement) listed on the attached Schedule A, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (collectively, the "Security Agreement Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 13, 2012 at Reel 027532 / Frame 0058 (Patents) and at Reel 004698 / Frame 0354 (Trademarks);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors and Agent entered into a Third Amended and Restated Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2012 (the "Third Amended Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Pledgors granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Pledgors in, to and under the Patents and Trademarks (as defined in the Third Amended Security Agreement) listed on the attached Schedule A, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (collectively, the "Third Amended Security Agreement Collateral" and with the Security Agreement Collateral, the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Third Amended Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 27, 2012 at Reel 028453 / Frame 0001 (Patents) and at Reel 004809 / Frame 0424 (Trademarks);

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release. The Agent hereby, without warranty as to status of title or priority of the encumbrances being hereby released, releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, any security interest it may have in the Collateral and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns any and all right, title, and interest it may have in the foregoing without recourse solely as to the Pledgors. For the avoidance of doubt, the Agent does not release any interest in any Collateral that is owned by any party other than the Pledgors.
- 2. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without any recourse, statement, representation and warranty, promise or undertaking whatsoever, hereby terminates and cancels the Security Agreement solely as to this Collateral. For the avoidance of doubt, the Agent does not terminate or cancel the Security Agreement as to any other Collateral.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At the request and expense of the Pledgors, the Agent hereby agrees to perform all other and further acts, and provide to the Pledgors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Pledgors to retransfer and reassign any and all right, title and interest it may have in the Collateral without recourse to the Pledgors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent for the Lenders

R171

Name: JOHN K. EASTON JU.
Title: CENUS VICE PRESIDEN

Schedule A

<u>PATENTS</u>

Title	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	US	10/218,905 08/15/2002	6,986,358 01/17/2006
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	US	10/044,767 01/10/2002	6,866,048 03/15/2005
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	Canada		2398420 12/22/2009
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	United Arab Emirates	57/2004	
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	Brazil	PI211802-5	
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	European Patent Office	02773149.6	
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	Norway		335593 01/12/2015
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	Australia		2002337645 10/04/2007
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	Algeria		3700 04/09/2006
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	Mexico		265097 03/13/2009
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	Russia		2315799 01/27/2008
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	Trinidad and Tobago		TT/P2011/00023 06/29/2011
Method And Composition To Decrease Iron Sulfide Deposits In Pipe Lines	Saudi Arabia		2126 11/19/2008

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial Number/ Filing Date	Registration Number/ Registration Date
FLOCLEAN	US	78/097,669 12/11/2001	2,714,718 05/06/2003
POWDERSOLV	US	78/078,082 08/08/2001	2,716,598 05/13/2003

4